(hereinafter referred to as the “Board” which term shall be deemed to include any 
committee, including the Nomination and Remuneration Committee which the Board has 
constituted); and 

B. Amendments to ESOS 2025 as set out below: 

i. to decrease 6,50,000 (Six Lakh Fifty Thousand) employee stock options (“Options”) 
from the aggregate Option pool of 93,90,912 (Ninety Three Lakh Ninety Thousand 
Nine Hundred and Twelve) Options reserved under the ESOS-2025, resulting in 
87,40,912 (Eighty Seven Lakhs Forty Thousand Nine Hundred and Twelve)  Options, 
exercisable into not exceeding 87,40,912 (Eighty Seven Lakhs Forty Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Twelve)  equity shares (“Shares”) of face value of ₹ 1/- (Rupee One 
Only) each fully paid-up, where one Option would convert into one equity share 
upon exercise, on such terms and in such manner in accordance with the provisions 
of the applicable laws and the provisions of ESOS 2025. 

ii. to transfer the decreased 6,50,000 (Six Lakh Fifty Thousand) Options from ESOS 

2025 to proposed ICICI Prudential Asset Management Company Limited - 
Employees Stock Unit Scheme - 2026 (“Unit Scheme”). 

iii.  to amend Section IX of ESOS 2025 regarding Exercise price. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the new equity Shares to be issued and allotted by the

[...]

Scheme can be allowed subject to such Pre-IPO Scheme is in conformity with SBEB Regulations 
and such Pre-IPO Scheme is ratified by its Members of the Company subsequent to the IPO.  
Further, the total number of Options reserved under ESOS 2025 was 33,53,897 (Thirty-Three 
Lakh Fifty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety-Seven). Subsequently, prior to the IPO, the 
Company had issued bonus shares on October 28, 2025.  As a result of this bonus issue, the total 
pool under ESOS 2025 increased from 33,53,897 (Thirty-Three Lakh Fifty-Three Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Ninety-Seven) to 93,90,912 (Ninety-Three Lakh Ninety Thousand Nine Hundred 
and Twelve). The Company has not granted any Options under this Scheme before the IPO. 

The Scheme is aligned as per the provisions of the SBEB Regulations and therefore the 
Management thought it expedient to get the Scheme ratified from the Members and the

[...]

the proposed scheme are transferred from ESOS 2025. 

In view of this, in addition to seeking ratification, the Company proposes to amend the ESOS 
2025 to decrease ESOP pool by 6,50,000 (Six Lakh Fifty Thousand) Options and transfer to the 
proposed scheme, resulting in 87,40,912 (Eighty Seven Lakhs Forty Thousand Nine Hundred and 
Twelve)  Options, exercisable into not exceeding 87,40,912 (Eighty Seven Lakhs Forty Thousand 
Nine Hundred and Twelve)  Shares of face value of ₹ 1/- (Rupee One Only) each fully paid-up, 
where one Option would convert into one equity share upon exercise, on such terms and in such 
manner in accordance with the provisions of the applicable laws and the provisions of ESOS-

[...]

shall be determined by the Committee and such determination shall be final and binding upon 
all persons having an interest in the Scheme. 

b) Total number of Options to be offered and granted: 

The total number of the Options reserved to the eligible employees under ESOS 2025 are 
87,40,912 (Eighty Seven Lakhs Forty Thousand Nine Hundred and Twelve), The Company has 
not granted any Options under this Scheme before the IPO. Therefore, the balance of 
87,40,912 (Eighty Seven Lakhs Forty Thousand Nine Hundred and Twelve) Options would be 
available for being granted to the eligible employees of the Company under ESOS 2025. Each 
Option when exercised would be converted into one equity share of face value of Re. 1 (One) 
each fully paid-up. 

In case out of granted Options, any Option lapsed or cancelled due to any reason including the

[...]

The maximum number of Options that may be granted to each employee per grant and in 
aggregate (taking into account all grants) shall vary depending upon the designation and the 
appraisal/ assessment process. However, per employee and per grant shall not exceed 
4,94,259 (Four Lakh Ninety-Four Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Nine) and in aggregate 
shall not exceed shall not exceed 1% of the issued share capital of the Company at the time of 
grant. 

j) Maximum quantum of benefits to be provided per Employee under the Scheme: 

The employees will be entitled to the Shares of the Company on exercise of Options as per the